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Summary Sheet 

 
 

PD 21-5 – Coro Vista Planned Development 
 
 

Resolution requesting a special use permit for a planned residential development at 1560 
Drew Road and an adjacent parcel: 
 

• This item is a resolution, including conditions, for a special use permit to allow the 
above; 

 
• The Division of Planning & Development sponsors this resolution at the request 

of the Owners: Coro Vista, LLC, and Shelby County Schools; Applicant: Coro Vista, 
LLC; and Representative: Brenda Solomito of Solomito Land Planning; 

 
• This resolution, if approved, will supersede the existing zoning for this property; 

and 
 
• The item may require future public improvement contracts. 

 



RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CORO VISTA PLANNED DEVELOPMENT AT 1560 DREW 
ROAD AND AN ADJACENT PARCEL, KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER PD 21-5. 
 
  
 

WHEREAS, Chapter 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, being a 
section of the Joint Ordinance Resolution No. 5367, dated August 10, 2010, authorizes the Council of the 
City of Memphis to grant a special use permit for a planned development for certain stated purposes in the 
various zoning districts; and 

 
WHEREAS, Coro Vista, LLC, filed an application with the Memphis and Shelby County Division 

of Planning and Development for a special use permit for a planned residential development; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Division of Planning and Development has received and reviewed the application 

in accordance with procedures, objectives, and standards for planned developments as set forth in Chapter 
9.6 with regard to the proposed development's impacts upon surrounding properties, availability of public 
facilities, both external and internal circulation, land use compatibility, and consistency of its design and 
amenities with the public interest; and has submitted its findings and recommendation, including 
recommended outline plan conditions, concerning the above considerations to the Memphis and Shelby 
County Land Use Control Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, a public hearing in relation thereto was held before the Memphis and Shelby County 

Land Use Control Board on June 10, 2021, and said Board has submitted its recommendation, including 
recommended outline plan conditions, concerning the above considerations to the Council of the City of 
Memphis; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the aforementioned application 

pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-4-202(B)(2)(B)(iii) and has determined that said 
development is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the recommendation of the Land 
Use Control Board and the report and recommendation of the Division of Planning and Development and 
has determined that said development meets the objectives, standards, and criteria for a special use permit, 
and said development is consistent with the public interests. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MEMPHIS, that, pursuant to Chapter 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, 
a special use permit for a planned residential development is hereby granted in accordance with the attached 
outline plan conditions. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the requirements of said aforementioned clause of the 

Unified Development Code shall be deemed to have been complied with; that the outline plan shall bind 
the applicant, owner, mortgagee, if any, and the City Council with respect to the contents of said plan; and 
the applicant and/or owner may file a final plan in accordance with said outline plan and the provisions of 
Section 9.6.11 of the Unified Development Code. 
 
  



OUTLINE PLAN CONDITIONS 
 

I. Uses Permitted 
A. Areas 1 and 2: As if zoned Residential Single-Family – 10. 
B. Area 3: As if zoned Residential Single-Family – 6. 
C. Area 4: As if zoned Residential Urban – 3.  
D. Areas 5 – 8: As if zoned Open Space.  

II. Building Envelope Standards 
A. Areas 1 and 2: As if zoned Residential Single-Family – 10. 
B. Area 3: 

1.Minimum front setback: 15 feet 
2.Minimum interior side setback: 3.5 feet 
3.Minimum street side setback: 10 feet 
4.Minimum rear setback: 15 feet 

a. Garages – either detached or attached – may encroach into the rear 
setback provided they are sited exactly 5 feet from the rear property 
line. 

5.Minimum lot width: 35 feet 
6.Maximum building height: 40 feet 
7.Minimum lot area: 3,500 square feet 
8.All lots must take vehicle access from a rear alley, except corner lots which may be 

permitted side street vehicle access. 
C. Area 4: As if zoned Civic.  
D. Areas 5 – 8: As if zoned Open Space. 

III. Final Plan 
A. Unless modified by the outline plan conditions, all standards of the Unified Development 

Code shall apply. 
B. Existing vegetation shall be incorporated into the landscape plan. New plantings shall 

emphasize native species. 
C. Any final plan shall include a plan set that demonstrates compliance with the outline plan 

conditions, as well as substantial conformance with the proposed conceptual design. 
D. A property owner’s association shall be created concurrently with the recording of a final 

plan. 
 

 



CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN 
 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CC: Division of Planning and Development 

– Land Use and Development Services 
– Construction Enforcement 
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LAND USE CONTROL BOARD RECOMMENDATION 
 
At its regular meeting on Thursday, June 10, 2021, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control 
Board held a public hearing on the following application: 
 
CASE NUMBER: PD 21-5 
 
DEVELOPMENT: Coro Vista Planned Development 
 
LOCATION: 1560 Drew Road and an adjacent parcel 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): District 6 and Super District 8 
 
OWNERS: Coro Vista, LLC, and Shelby County Schools 
 
APPLICANT: Coro Vista, LLC 
 
REPRESENTATIVE: Brenda Solomito of Solomito Land Planning 
 
REQUEST: Special use permit for a planned residential development 
 
EXISTING ZONING: Residential – 6 and Residential – 10 
 
AREA: 20 acres 
 
The following spoke in support of the application: Brenda Solomito and Gerald Robinson 
 
The following spoke in opposition to the application: Sheryl Compton, Terry Bentley, Michael Compton, 
and Billy McElwain 
 
The Land Use Control Board reviewed the application and the staff report. A motion was made and 
seconded to recommend approval with outline plan conditions. These conditions are attached. 
 
The motion passed by a unanimous vote of 8-0.  
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Recommended Outline Plan Conditions 
 

I. Uses Permitted 
A. Areas 1 and 2: As if zoned Residential Single-Family – 10. 
B. Area 3: As if zoned Residential Single-Family – 6. 
C. Area 4: As if zoned Residential Urban – 3.  
D. Areas 5 – 8: As if zoned Open Space.  

II. Building Envelope Standards 
A. Areas 1 and 2: As if zoned Residential Single-Family – 10. 
B. Area 3: 

1. Minimum front setback: 15 feet 
2. Minimum interior side setback: 3.5 feet 
3. Minimum street side setback: 10 feet 
4. Minimum rear setback: 15 feet 

a. Garages – either detached or attached – may encroach into the rear 
setback provided they are sited exactly 5 feet from the rear property 
line. 

5. Minimum lot width: 35 feet 
6. Maximum building height: 40 feet 
7. Minimum lot area: 3,500 square feet 
8. All lots must take vehicle access from a rear alley, except corner lots which 

may be permitted side street vehicle access. 
C. Area 4: As if zoned Civic.  
D. Areas 5 – 8: As if zoned Open Space. 

III. Final Plan 
A. Unless modified by the outline plan conditions, all standards of the Unified Development 

Code shall apply. 
B. Existing vegetation shall be incorporated into the landscape plan. New plantings shall 

emphasize native species. 
C. Any final plan shall include a plan set that demonstrates compliance with the outline plan 

conditions, as well as substantial conformance with the proposed conceptual design. 
D. A property owner’s association shall be created concurrently with the recording of a final 

plan. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff Writer: Brett Davis E-mail: brett.davis@memphistn.gov  

 AGENDA ITEM: 1 
 

CASE NUMBER: PD 21-5 L.U.C.B. MEETING: 10 June 2021 
 

DEVELOPMENT: Coro Vista Planned Development 
 

LOCATION: 1560 Drew Road and an adjacent parcel 
 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: District 6 and Super District 8 
 

OWNERS: Coro Vista, LLC, and Shelby County Schools 
 

APPLICANT: Coro Vista, LLC 
 

REPRESENTATIVE: Brenda Solomito of Solomito Land Planning 
 

REQUEST: Special use permit for a planned residential development 
 

AREA: 20 acres 
 

EXISTING ZONING: Residential – 6 and Residential – 10 

CONCLUSIONS (p. 16) 
 

1. Coro Vista, LLC, has applied for a special use permit for a planned residential development. The 
proposed development is an age-restricted community that includes an apartment building as well as 
houses with reduced minimum lot size and width. 

2. The underlying zoning is residential single-family. Part of the site is owned by Shelby County Schools 
and once contained a school. 

3. Staff finds that the proposal meets at least one of the planned development objectives, the planned 
development general provisions, the planned residential development standards, and the special use 
permit approval criteria. Additionally, the development appears consistent with the Memphis 3.0 
Comprehensive Plan’s vision for this land to be used as an institution. 

4. A final plan review will be conducted, if approved, to ensure the development meets the outline plan 
conditions. 

RECOMMENDATION (pp. 17-19) 
 

Approval with outline plan conditions 

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0 (pp. 14-16) 
 

Staff finds that this proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan. 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Street Frontage: Coro Road (local street)  1125 curvilinear feet 
 Dodd Road (local street)  722 curvilinear feet 
 
Zoning Atlas Page:  2420 
 
Parcel ID: 082061 00012 and 082061 00014  
 
Existing Zoning: Residential – 6 and Residential – 10 
 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 
 
The required neighborhood meeting was held on 17 February 2021 at 6 p.m. by Zoom. 
 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required 
to be mailed and signs posted. A total of 62 notices were mailed on 3 May 2021, and a total of two signs posted 
at the subject property. The sign affidavit has been added to this report. 
 
  



Staff Report 10 June 2021 
PD 21-5 Page 3 
 

 
3 
 

LOCATION MAP 
 

 
Subject property located in Southwest Memphis  

SUBJECT PROPERTY 
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VICINITY MAP 
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AERIAL PHOTO WITH ZONING 
 

 
 
The subject property is outlined in blue. 
 
 
Existing Zoning: Residential – 6 and Residential – 10 
 
Surrounding Zoning 
 
North: Residential – 6 and Residential – 10 
 
East: Residential – 10 
 
South: Residential – 6 and Residential – 10 
 
West: Residential – 6  
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LAND USE MAP 
 

 

The subject property is outlined (not shaded) in blue.  
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SITE PHOTOS 
 

 
An on-site clearing where a school once stood 
 

   
A view north down Coro     A view north down Dodd 
Site on left       Site on right 
Overhead utilities on other side of street   Overhead utilities on this side of street  
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PROPOSED OUTLINE PLAN 
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PROPOSED CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN 
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PROPOSED CONCEPTUAL RENDERINGS 
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STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Request 
The request is for a special use permit for a planned residential development of an age-restricted apartment 
building and single-family homes. 
 
The application form and letter of intent have been pasted to this report.  
 
Applicability 
Staff agrees at least one of the applicability objectives as set out in Section 4.10.2 of the Unified Development 
Code is or will be met. 
 
4.10.2 Applicability 
The governing bodies may, upon proper application, grant a special use permit for a planned development (see 
Chapter 9.6) for a tract of any size within the City or for tracts of at least three acres in unincorporated Shelby 
County to facilitate the use of flexible techniques of land development and site design, by providing relief from 
district requirements designed for conventional developments, and may establish standards and procedures for 
planned developments in order to obtain one or more of the following objectives: 

A. Environmental design in the development of land that is of a higher quality than is possible under the 
regulations otherwise applicable to the property. 

B. Diversification in the uses permitted and variation in the relationship of uses, structures, open space and 
height of structures in developments intended as cohesive, unified projects. 

C. Functional and beneficial uses of open space areas. 
D. Preservation of natural features of a development site. 
E. Creation of a safe and desirable living environment for residential areas characterized by a unified 

building and site development program. 
F. Rational and economic development in relation to public services. 
G. Efficient and effective traffic circulation, both within and adjacent to the development site, that supports 

or enhances the approved transportation network. 
H. Creation of a variety of housing compatible with surrounding neighborhoods to provide a greater choice 

of types of environment and living units. 
I. Revitalization of established commercial centers of integrated design to order to encourage the 

rehabilitation of such centers in order to meet current market preferences. 
J. Provision in attractive and appropriate locations for business and manufacturing uses in well-designed 

buildings and provision of opportunities for employment closer to residence with a reduction in travel 
time from home to work. 

K. Consistency with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan. 
 
General Provisions 
Staff agrees the general provisions as set out in Section 4.10.3 of the Unified Development Code are or will be 
met. 
 
4.10.3 General Provisions 
The governing bodies may grant a special use permit for a planned development which modifies the applicable 
district regulations and other regulations of this development code upon written findings and recommendations 
of the Land Use Control Board and the Zoning Administrator which shall be forwarded pursuant to provisions 
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contained in this Chapter. 
A. The proposed development will not unduly injure or damage the use, value and enjoyment of surrounding 

property nor unduly hinder or prevent the development of surrounding property in accordance with the 
current development policies and plans of the City and County. 

B. An approved water supply, community waste water treatment and disposal, and storm water drainage 
facilities that are adequate to serve the proposed development have been or will be provided concurrent 
with the development. 

C. The location and arrangement of the structures, parking areas, walks, lighting and other service facilities 
shall be compatible with the surrounding land uses, and any part of the proposed development not used 
for structures, parking and loading areas or access way shall be landscaped or otherwise improved except 
where natural features are such as to justify preservation. 

D. Any modification of the district standards that would otherwise be applicable to the site are warranted 
by the design of the outline plan and the amenities incorporated therein, and are not inconsistent with 
the public interest. 

E. Homeowners’ associations or some other responsible party shall be required to maintain any and all 
common open space and/or common elements. 

F. Lots of record are created with the recording of a planned development final plan. 
 
Residential Criteria 
Staff agrees the additional planned residential development criteria as set out in Section 4.10.4 of the Unified 
Development Code are or will be met. 
 
4.10.4 Planned Residential Developments 
In addition to the standards and criteria set forth in Section 4.10.3, planned residential developments shall 
comply with the standards and criteria set forth below: 

A. Formal Open Space 
A minimum of 0.6% of the total land area of a planned residential development of 15 acres or more 
shall be subject to the formal open space requirements of Section 6.2.3. No open area may be 
delineated or accepted as formal open space under the provisions of this Chapter unless it meets the 
standards of Chapter 6.2, Open Space. 

B. Accessibility of Site 
All proposed streets, alleys and driveways shall be adequate to serve the residents, occupants, visitors 
or other anticipated traffic of the planned residential development. The location of the entrance 
points of the streets, alleys and driveways upon existing public roadways shall be subject to the 
approval of the City or County Division of Public Works. 

C. Off-Street Parking 
Off-street parking shall be conveniently accessible to all dwelling units and other uses. Where 
appropriate, common driveways, parking areas, walks and steps may be provided, maintained and 
lighted for night use. Screening of parking and service areas shall be required through use of trees, 
shrubs and/or hedges and screening walls. 

D. Pedestrian Circulation 
The pedestrian circulation system and its related walkways shall be separated, whenever feasible, 
from the vehicular street system in order to provide an appropriate degree of separation of pedestrian 
and vehicular movement. 

E. Privacy 
The planned residential development shall provide reasonable visual and acoustical privacy for 
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dwelling units within and adjacent to the planned residential development. Protection and 
enhancement of property and the privacy of its occupants may be provided by the screening of 
objectionable views or uses and reduction of noise through the use of fences, insulation, natural 
foliage, berms and landscaped barriers. High-rise buildings shall be located within the development 
in such a way as to minimize any adverse impact on adjoining low rise buildings. 

F. Distance Requirements 
Where minimum distance requirements are provided between single family residential zoning 
districts and certain stipulated uses in this Code, the single-family residential areas of planned 
developments shall be considered zoned residential. 

 
Approval Criteria  
Staff agrees the approval criteria as set out in Section 9.6.9 of the Unified Development Code are being met. 
 
9.6.9 Approval Criteria 
No special use permit or planned development shall be approved unless the following findings are made 
concerning the application: 

I. The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of 
the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting the public 
health, safety, and general welfare. 

II. The project will be constructed, arranged and operated so as to be compatible with the immediate vicinity 
and not interfere with the development and use of adjacent property in accordance with the applicable 
district regulations. 

III. The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets, parking, 
drainage, refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or that the applicant 
will provide adequately for such services. 

IV. The project will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of any feature determined by the governing 
bodies to be of significant natural, scenic or historic importance. 

V. The project complies with all additional standards imposed on it by any particular provisions authorizing 
such use. 

VI. The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate the character 
of existing standards for development of the adjacent properties. 

VII. The governing bodies may impose conditions to minimize adverse effects on the neighborhood or on 
public facilities, and to insure compatibility of the proposed development with surrounding properties, 
uses, and the purpose and intent of this development code. 

VIII. Any decision to deny a special use permit request to place, construct, or modify personal wireless service 
facilities shall be in writing and supported by substantial evidence contained in a written record, per the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 USC 332(c)(7)(B)(iii). The review body may not take into account any 
environmental or health concerns. 

 
Site Description 
The 20-acre subject property consists of two parcels. The site has two noncontiguous frontages: 1125 curvilinear 
feet on Coro Road and 722 curvilinear feet on Dodd Road. Both are local streets. Neither has a curb, sidewalk, 
or gutter. Coro’s overhead utilities are on the opposite side of the street as the side, whereas Dodd’s are on the 
same side of the street. The site includes both woods and a clearing where a school once stood. 
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Plan Review 
A full plan review will take place during final plan review, if approved. 
 
Note that the outline plan conditions apply all standards of the Unified Development Code not otherwise 
addressed by the conditions. This will likely require several changes to the site plan, such as the 
improvement/streetscaping of public right-of-way and the provision of multiple vehicular entry points. 

 
Consistency with Memphis 3.0 
Staff finds that the requested special use permit is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan, as 
described in the following analysis. 
 

1. The future land use map 
 

 
 
The subject site is outlined in blue. The tan shade designates “primarily single-unit neighborhood” and the green 
shade designates “public and quasi-public buildings and uses.” 
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2. Descriptions and graphic portrayals of the future land use designations 
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3. Existing, adjacent land uses and zoning are compatible with the proposed development. 
 

4. The degree of change designations do not apply as this site is not within an anchor neighborhood. 
 
Conclusions 
Coro Vista, LLC, has applied for a special use permit for a planned residential development. The proposed 
development is an age-restricted community that includes an apartment building as well as houses with reduced 
minimum lot size and width. 
 
The underlying zoning is residential single-family. Part of the site is owned by Shelby County Schools and once 
contained a school. 
 
Staff finds that the proposal meets at least one of the planned development objectives, the planned 
development general provisions, the planned residential development standards, and the special use permit 
approval criteria. Additionally, the development appears consistent with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive 
Plan’s vision for this land to be used as an institution. 
 
A final plan review will be conducted, if approved, to ensure the development meets the outline plan conditions.  
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval with outline plan conditions. 
 
The applicant’s requested conditions are pasted below. Staff’s recommended additions are underlined and 
emboldened, and staff’s recommended deletions are struck-through and emboldened. 
 

I. Uses Permitted 
A. Areas 1 and 2: As if zoned Residential Single-Family – 10 Any use permitted by right or 

administrative site plan review in the Residential Single-Family (R-15) District. 
B. Area 2: Any use permitted by right or administrative site plan review in the Residential Single-

Family (R-15) District. 
C. Area 3: As if zoned Residential Single-Family – 6 Any use permitted by right or administrative 

site plan review in the Residential Single-Family (R-6) District. 
D. Area 4: As if zoned Residential Urban – 3. Any use permitted by right or administrative site 

plan review in the Residential Urban (RU-3) District and accessory use of retail sales, valet, 
concierge services. 

E. Areas 5 – 8: As if zoned Open Space Common Open Space The planned uses are limited to 
landscaping, signage, architectural elements and neighborhood passive recreation.  

F. Accessory structure and uses In accordance with section 2.7 and 2.9 of the Memphis and 
Shelby County Unified Development Code. 

II. Building Envelope Standards Bulk Regulations 
A. Areas 1 and 2: As if zoned Residential Single-Family – 10 The Bulk regulations of the R-15 

District shall apply. 
B. Area 2: The Bulk regulations of the R-15 District shall apply. 
C. Area 3: The Bulk regulations of the R-3 District shall apply as modified herein: 

1. Minimum front setback: 15 feet 
2. Minimum interior side setback: 3.5 feet 
3. Minimum street side setback: 15 10 feet 
4. Minimum rear setback: 5 15 feet 

a. Garages – either detached or attached – may encroach into the rear 
setback provided they are sited exactly 5 feet from the rear property line. 

5. Minimum lot width: 35 feet 
6. Maximum building height: 35 40 feet 
7. Minimum lot area size: 3,500 square feet 
8. All lots must take vehicle access from a rear alley, except corner lots which may 

be permitted side street vehicle access. 
D. Area 4: As if zoned Civic. The Bulk regulations of the RU-3 District shall apply as modified 

herein: 
1. Front building setback – fifty (50’) feet 
2. Maximum building height – fifty-five (55’) feet 

E. Areas 5 – 8: As if zoned Open Space. 
III. Building materials: 

A. The building material shown on the Conceptual Architectural Renderings Exhibit is for 
illustrative purposes only, final design shall be approved by the Office of Planning and 
Development. 
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IV. Landscaping and screening 
A. The landscape areas shall be owned and maintained by a Homeowner’s Association for 

ownership and maintenance purposes. Such maintenance shall include, but not limited to: 
removal of fallen objects, debris, trash and mowing.   

B. All landscaping shall be located so as to not interfere with any above ground or below ground 
utilities. And all landscaping shall consider and illustrate the vision triangle and any light 
poles. 

C. A wrought iron fence will bill placed as shown on the Conceptual Site Plan. 
V. Access, Circulation and Streetscapes: 

A. One point of vehicular access to Coro Road shall be permitted by private drive subject to the 
approval of the City Engineer. 

B. Private drive access to Dodd Road shall be exit only, except for emergency vehicles which 
may enter or exit.   

C. The exact location and design of any curb cuts shall be subject to the review and 
 approval of the City Engineer's Office. 

D. All private drives shall be constructed to meet the Subdivision Regulations, applicable City 
Standards, and provide a minimum width of thirty one (31’) feet from curb to curb. 

E. This development may be gated subject to a forty (40)-foot minimum queue space depth 
from the Coro Road right of way. 

F. Curb & Gutter and sidewalk will not be required on Coro Road in order maintain the rural 
characteristic of the neighborhood 

VI. Grading and Drainage: 
A. Drainage improvements, including on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard 

Subdivision contract in accordance with Subdivision Regulations and the City of Memphis 
Drainage Design Manual. 

B. All drainage plans shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval 
C. The developer should be aware of his obligation under 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14) and TCA 69-3-01 

et seq. to submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to the Tennessee Division of Water Pollution 
Control to address the discharge of storm water associated with the clearing  and grading 
activity on this site. 

VII. Signs shall be in conformance with regulations established for the Residential Districts and shown on 
the final plat 

VIII. The Land Use Control Board may modify the bulk, access, parking, landscaping, and sign 
 requirements if equivalent alternatives are provided, however, any adjacent property owner 
who is dissatisfied with the modifications of the Land Use Control Board hereunder, may within ten 
days of such action, file a written appeal to the Director of the Office of Planning and Development, 
to have such action reviewed by the Memphis City Council 

IX. A Final Plat shall be filed within five (5) years of the approval of the Outline Plan by the Legislative 
Bodies. The Land Use Control Board may grant extensions at the request of the applicant 

X. Any Final Plan shall include the following 
A. The Outline Plan Conditions Unless modified by the outline plan conditions, all standards of 

the Unified Development Code shall apply. 
B. Existing vegetation shall be incorporated into the landscape plan. New plantings shall 

emphasize native species. 
C. A standard subdivision contract as defined by the Unified Development Code for any needed 

public improvements. Any final plan shall include a plan set that demonstrates compliance 
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with the outline plan conditions, as well as substantial conformance with the proposed 
conceptual design. 

D. The exact location and dimensions, including height of utility easements, private drives, and 
required landscaping and screening areas. A property owner’s association shall be created 
concurrently with the recording of a final plan. 

E. The location and ownership, whether public or private of any easement. 
F. A statement conveying all common facilities and areas to a property owner’s association or 

other entity for ownership and maintenance purposes 
G. The following note shall be placed on the final plat of any development requiring on-site 

storm water facilities: The areas denoted by "Reserved for Storm Water Detention" shall not 
be used as a building site or filled without first obtaining written permission from the City 
Engineer. The storm water detention systems located in these areas, except for those parts 
located in a public drainage easement, shall be owned and maintained by the property owner 
and/or property owner's association. Such maintenance shall be performed so as to ensure 
that the system operates in accordance with the approved plan on file in the City Engineer's 
Office. Such maintenance shall include, but not be limited to, removal of sedimentation; 
fallen objects; debris; trash; mowing; outlet cleaning; and repair of drainage structures.  
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred: 
 
City Engineer: 
 
1. Standard Subdivision Contract or Street Cut Permit as required in Section 5.5.5 of the Unified Development 

Code. 
 
Sewers: 
2. The availability of City sanitary sewer is unknown at this time. Once the developer has submitted proposed 

sewer discharge rates to the City’s Sewer Design Dept., a determination can be made as to available sewer 
capacity. 

 
3. All sewer connections must be designed and installed by the developer. This service is no longer offered by 

the Public Works Division. 
 
Roads: 
4. No access to individual lots from Dodd Road will be allowed. 

 
Traffic Control Provisions: 
5. The developer shall provide a traffic control plan to the city engineer that shows the phasing for each 

street frontage during demolition and construction of curb gutter and sidewalk. Upon completion of 
sidewalk and curb and gutter improvements, a minimum 5 foot wide pedestrian pathway shall be provided 
throughout the remainder of the project. In the event that the existing right of way width does not allow 
for a 5 foot clear pedestrian path, an exception may be considered. 

 
6. Any closure of the right of way shall be time limited to the active demolition and construction of sidewalks 

and curb and gutter.  Continuous unwarranted closure of the right of way shall not be allowed for the 
duration of the project. The developer shall provide on the traffic control plan, the time needed per phase 
to complete that portion of the work. Time limits will begin on the day of closure and will be monitored by 
the Engineering construction inspectors on the job.  

 
7. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed land use, 

scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A detailed Traffic Impact 
Study will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates that the number for projected 
trips meets or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy for Land Development of the 
City of Memphis Division of Engineering Design and Policy Review Manual. Any required Traffic Impact 
Study will need to be formally approved by the City of Memphis, Traffic Engineering Department. 

 
Curb Cuts/Access: 
8. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts. 
 
9. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed with 

curb, gutter and sidewalk. 
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10. The proposed private drive connection to Coro Road shall shift north to allow the entirety of the 
connection to be located within the property lines. 

 
Drainage: 
11. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval 

prior to recording of the final plat. 
 
12. Drainage improvements, including possible on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard 

Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of Memphis/Shelby 
County Storm Water Management Manual. 

 
13. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City Engineer.   
 
14. The following note shall be placed on the final plat of any development requiring on-site storm water 

detention facilities: The areas denoted by "Reserved for Storm Water Detention" shall not be used as a 
building site or filled without first obtaining written permission from the City and/or County Engineer.  The 
storm water detention systems located in these areas, except for those parts located in a public drainage 
easement, shall be owned and maintained by the property owner and/or property owners' association.  
Such maintenance shall be performed so as to ensure that the system operates in accordance with the 
approved plan on file in the City and/or County Engineer's Office.  Such maintenance shall include, but not 
be limited to removal of sedimentation, fallen objects, debris and trash, mowing, outlet cleaning, and 
repair of drainage structures. 

 
15. The developer should be aware of his obligation under 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14) and TCA 69-3-101 et. seq. to 

submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to the Tennessee Division of Water Pollution Control to address the 
discharge of storm water associated with the clearing and grading activity on this site. 

 
 
City Fire Division: 
 

• All design and construction shall comply with the 2015 edition of the International Fire Code (as locally 

amended) and referenced standards.  

• Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503. Where security gates are installed that affect 

required fire apparatus access roads, they shall comply with section 503.6 (as amended).  

• Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.  

• Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such 

protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except 

when approved alternate methods of protection are provided. 
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• A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of 

complete construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code 

Enforcement. 

 
City Real Estate:    No comments received. 
County Health Department:   No comments received. 
Shelby County Schools:   No comments received. 
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:  No comments received. 
Dept. of Sustainability and Resilience: No comments received. 
Dept. of Construction Enforcement:  No comments received. 
Dept. of Comprehensive Planning:  No comments received. 
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APPLICATION 
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LETTER OF INTENT 
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SIGN AFFIDAVIT 
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LETTERS RECEIVED 
 
Three letters of support and one letter of opposition were received at the time of publication. They have been 
pasted below. 
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9 June 2021 

To the Members of the Land Use Control Board: 

My name is Michael Compton. I am a resident of Coro Lake and a member of the Coro Lake Home 
Owners Assoc. I want to speak against the Coro Vista development, as it is presently conceived, because 
I believe it is the wrong development, in the wrong place, at the wrong time.  

Featuring 58 zero-lot “cottage homes” and a 60-unit, 4-story apartment building (as well as 7 miniature 
“estate homes”), Coro Vista is too big, too dense, and absolutely the wrong development for the Coro 
Lake area.  

Coro Lake currently has 147 private residences on about 125 acres of land, surrounding a 95-acre lake. 
The surrounding neighborhoods are all similarly semi-rural in character: single-family homes on large 
lots surrounded by forest and wetlands. Our lake-centered community is a place where people can fish, 
enjoy wildlife, have large gardens, and even enjoy the stars at night. 

Coro Vista proposes to add to this semi-rural setting an exclusive, gated community of about 125 
residences on less than 20 acres of land. In a very concentrated area it will almost double the population 
of the immediate area, with double the traffic, double the noise, and double the light pollution. (No 
more stars.) 

Coro Vista proposes to sell zero lots on which people will build “cottage homes” (I have also heard Coro 
Vista plans to build the homes themselves, but reliable information has been hard to come by). In 
contrast, Coro Lake features—along with its a mix of mostly modest homes and a sprinkling of 
“McMansions”—some 57 privately owned vacant lots. So there are numerous opportunities for anyone 
who wants to build new houses or rehab old ones, all with lots of at least a ½ acre in size, on the lake, 
with full lake privileges. With those kinds of properties available, it is difficult to see how Coro Vista 
proposes to attract buyers who will build on lots with zero acreage, off the lake, and with no lake 
privileges. 

But the dominant feature of Coro Vista is not the zero lots; it is the 4-story “multi-family residence”—
which is a nice way of saying “apartment building.” There can be no justification for such a massive 
structure near Coro Lake. Buildings of such size may be found in the commercial districts of Memphis—
Downtown, Midtown, and the Highland “Strip,” for example—but they are totally out of character for 
residential neighborhoods of single-family homes.  

With this one giant structure, Coro Lake’s appeal as a place to enjoy nature and escape the hustle and 
bustle of city life will be erased. But is not only a matter of lifestyle—the homeowner covenant of Coro 
Lakes states that the community is exclusively designated for single family residences. I have been told 
the Robco Lake homeowners covenant contains similar language. Coro Vista would undermine that 
foundational stipulation. 

Many of my neighbors fear—despite assurances from the developers—that the apartment building is 
the real objective here. Once it is built, it will be in no one’s interest to let it sit vacant, so it will be filled 
by whatever available means. After that, if the zero lots do not sell, it will not matter, because the 
developers will already have made their profit. The unsold zero lots can then be left to languish, or—
since the door has been opened—more apartment construction may be approved.   



By raising this scenario, I have no intention of criticizing the developers or accusing them of 
dishonesty—what I describe just makes good business sense. The Coro Vista partners may intend to 
follow through on the project all the way, but good intentions are not legally binding, and residents are 
concerned about having no recourse if the development fails, or if it transforms into something even 
bigger and more intrusive. 

In another location, Coro Vista could be a viable, and even welcome, development, but it is in the wrong 
place. As noted above, its character is suited to a more urban setting, or at least a setting with access to 
main thoroughfares. Shelby, Holmes, Weaver, and Highway 51 are all fronted by abundant unused, 
underused, or blighted land that would be perfect for such a development. As an infill project, Coro 
Vista could be a real boon to Greater Westwood. But as it is presently conceived—shoehorned into an 
isolated residential neighborhood with access only to narrow, winding “country” roads—it is difficult to 
see how Coro Vista will best serve its own residents, much less the neighboring community.  

With no direct access to any main thoroughfare, Coro Vista will have the greatest impact on the 77 
homeowners on Coro and Dodd Roads. Coro Vista’s 125 proposed residences translates to a 160% 
expansion—which means a likely 160% increase in traffic on those two streets. By Coro Vista’s own 
numbers, there will be an additional 445 trips—that’s 445 more cars—per week funneled into these two 
quiet streets. Dodd already has speed bumps because of the problem with through traffic. This problem 
will be greatly enhanced by Coro Vista. 

Finally, this is the wrong time for this development. It has been presented that Coro Lake is a 
neighborhood on the decline, when in fact it is a neighborhood that is making a comeback. Photos have 
been shared portraying our neighborhood as a blighted dumping ground of decaying houses and trash-
strewn roads. As the enclosed pictures show, this is not a fair representation. We have a revitalized HOA 
that is dedicated to keeping our neighborhood clean, up to code, and vital, and we have new houses 
being built, as well as older ones being rehabilitated. 

  (NEW CONSTRUCTION) 

  



(REHAB) 

At great expense to property owners, we have also rebuilt the Coro Lake dam to meet state 
specifications, and we are dredging the silt-filled inlets to ensure the lake will thrive for decades to 
come. 

We have secured grants from the City to place security cameras around the neighborhood, and have 
even offered to help Lakeshores Church apply for a camera grant to provide better security for their 
congregants and buildings. 

We are in frequent touch with Code Enforcement and Memphis 311 to address blight and dumping 
issues, not only in our immediate neighborhood, but in the surrounding areas as well. 

  

(BEFORE & AFTER) 

Our HOA even has bi-annual cleanup parties, when we pick up trash throughout the neighborhood and 
all the way up Shelby Dr. to Dalstrom Park. 

The one, single way in which Coro Vista is compatible with our neighborhood is that it is geared toward 
retirees. With its older population, Coro Lake is already a de facto retirement community, which is one 
reason it has stagnated over the past decade or so.  What we need are not more older folks. We need 
younger families, with children, who will take full advantage of what Coro Lake has to offer and will 
again make it the vibrant, growing community it used to be. There has recently been a small trend in 
that direction, with both new home construction and rehabbing of older homes (my own included), but 
if we want to attract more families we need family homes, not a gated apartment complex for retirees. 

One additional concern I hesitate to bring up is the lack of helpful information coming from the 
developers. Again, I do not wish to criticize or make insinuations, so I will simply state the facts: One of 
the selling points for Coro Vista is Mr. Robinson’s experience developing “over $100 million of various 
projects mostly in Southern California.” Yet despite repeated requests for the names and locations of 
some of these developments, or the name of anyone he has worked with in the past, no information has 
been forthcoming. Additionally, the business address Mr. Robinson has provided in California—1450 E. 
Compton Blvd.—is designated by the Tennessee Secretary of State as “undeliverable.” In a follow-up call 
to the business located there—Compton Self Storage—I learned that Mr. Robinson has no office there 
and has not been with that company for years 

Again, I make no inferences. Mr. Robinsons may indeed have many wonderful real estate developments 
to his credit, but I have to ask why he has declined repeated requests to provide information one would 
think he would be eager to share. 



The above remarks are mine alone, but from conversations I have had, I feel they represent the 
concerns of many of my neighbors, even some who are not necessarily opposed to the project. I thank 
the members of the Board for their attention in this matter, and for the opportunity for my voice to be 
heard. 

Warmest regards, 

Michael Compton 
5021 Coro Rd. 
Memphis, TN 38109 
 



NOTICE TO INTERESTED OWNERS OF PROPERTY 
(PLANNED DEVELOPMENT) 

 
 
You will take notice that a public hearing will be held by the Council of the City of Memphis, Tennessee, meeting 
in session in the Council Chambers, First Floor, City Hall, 125 North Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee, 38103, on 
Tuesday, ___________________ at 3:30 p.m., in the matter of granting an application for a special use permit for a 
planned residential development pursuant to Article 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development 
Code, as follows: 
 
CASE NUMBER:  PD 21-5 
 
LOCATION: 1560 Drew Road and an adjacent parcel 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICTS: District 6 and Super District 8 
 
OWNERS:   Coro Vista, LLC, and Shelby County Schools 
 
APPLICANT:  Coro Vista, LLC 
 
REPRESENTATIVE: Brenda Solomito of Solomito Land Planning 
 
EXISTING ZONING: Residential – 6 and Residential – 10 
 
REQUEST: Special use permit for a planned residential development 
 
AREA:   20 acres 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Memphis and Shelby County Division of Planning and Development: Approval with outline plan conditions 
 
Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board:   Approval with outline plan conditions 
 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, you will take notice that on Tuesday,                                                            , at 3:30 
p.m. the Council of the City of Memphis, Tennessee, will be in session at the City Hall Council Chambers at 125 
North Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee 38103 to hear remonstrances or protests against the making of such changes; 
such remonstrances or protests must be by personal appearances, or by attorneys, or by petition, and then and there 
you will be present if you wish to remonstrate or protest against the same. 
 
This case will also be heard at the Planning and Zoning Committee on the same day with the specific time to be 
determined prior to the meeting date and posted on the City of Memphis’ website. 
 

THIS THE ____________________, ____________ 
 

   FRANK COLVETT, JR.__ 
CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DYWUANA MORRIS 
CITY COMPTROLLER 
                

TO BE PUBLISHED: 
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SHELBY COUNTY TAX SALE #83.1
EXH #8309

160 N MAIN ST
MEMPHIS TN 38103

SHELBY COUNTY TAX SALE 11.01
PO BOX 2751

MEMPHIS TN 38101

SHELBY COUNTY TAX SALE 0702
EXH #16940

PO BOX 2751
MEMPHIS TN 38101

SHELBY COUNTY TAX SALE 0702
EXH #16941

PO BOX 2751
MEMPHIS TN 38101

SHELBY COUNTY TAX SALE 0702
EXH #16942

PO BOX 2751
MEMPHIS TN 38101

SHELBY COUNTY TAX SALE 0702
EXH #16943

PO BOX 2751
MEMPHIS TN 38101

BODY CHRISTOPHER & ANGELA
5376 SANTA BARBARA ST

MEMPHIS TN 38116

BODY ANGELA
5376 SANTA BARBARA

MEMPHIS TN 38116

CORO LAKE SUBDIVISION TRS OF
P O BOX 901153

MEMPHIS TN 38190

CORO VISTA LLC
1450 E COMPTON BLVD

COMPTON CA 90221

DILWORTH SHARRIEFF A
2951 BANNOCKBURN RD

MEMPHIS TN 38128

CORO LAKE SUBDIVISION (TRS)
PO BOX 901153

MEMPHIS TN 38190



CORO VISTA LLC
1450 E COMPTON BLVD

COMPTON CA 90221

CITY OF MEMPHIS
125 N MAIN ST

MEMPHIS TN 38103

U S LAND SYNDICATION LLC
6645 QUEEN AVE S APT 100B

MINNEAPOLIS MN 55423

GOOCH ROBERT & ALLIE B
4833 DODD RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

DILLIHUNT GUS ((ESTATE OF) AND
JOHN D DILLIHUNT

402 KING RD
MEMPHIS TN 38109

SMITH HEZEKIAH & ANNIE L
1678 W DODD RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

SMITH FRANK & REBECCA
1678 W DODD RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

BOBO TOM & MUREL
4851 DODD RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

KEYS JACQUELINE
1492 JEANNINE ST

MEMPHIS TN 38111

SHELBY COUNTY TAX SALE 14.04
PO BOX 2751

MEMPHIS TN 38101

THOMAS LOUIS & EMMA
4861 DODD RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

LAIRD PEARLINE H
4239 VAN BUREN PL

LOS ANGELES CA 90037

JONES WALTER F & IDA M
4893 DODD RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

CITY OF MEMPHIS
220 S MAIN ST

MEMPHIS TN 38103

CITY OF MEMPHIS
125 N MAIN ST

MEMPHIS TN 38103

ENGLE MARY AND BILLY STONE AND
BOBBIE ROBERSON AND JIMMY STONE

4897 DODD RD
MEMPHIS TN 38109

PINSON BRANDON
1637 SOUTHWALL ST
MEMPHIS TN 38114

SHELBY COUNTY TAX SALE 14.02
PO BOX 2751

MEMPHIS TN 38101

ROBINSON JR ROSEVELT AND
SAMELLA R RANDL
8224 S YATES BLVD
CHICAGO IL 60617

LAKESHORES COMMUNITY CHURCH
OF THE APOSTOLIC FAITH

5049 CORO RD
MEMPHIS TN 38109

MITCHELL DEREK T & PEGGY J
1808 PATRICK RD

MEMPHIS TN 38114

KYLE JAMES E
337 W HUBBARD AVE

ELKHART IN 46516

KYLE JAMES E
337 W HUBBARD AVE

ELKHART IN 46516

PERKINS MARCAIUS & ERICA
720 LITTY CT

MEMPHIS TN 38103

COMPTON MICHAEL & SHERRY
5021 CORO RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

ESKRIDGE TAMELA
PO BOX 901551

MEMPHIS TN 38190

FRAZIER TINA
4380 GRAY ESTATES DR
SOUTHAVEN MS 38671

HARRIS JOHN A
4952 CORO CV

MEMPHIS TN 38109

BELL WILLIE F
4954 CORO CV

MEMPHIS TN 38109

MITCHELL DEREK & PEGGY
4934 CORO RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109



MORGAN TERRILYN J
4924 CORO RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

WHITINGTON JOHN R & JEAN
4920 CORO RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

WRAY CELESTE REVOCABLE
LIVING TRUST

259 GRAYLYNN DR
NASHVILLE TN 37214

SHEPARD JOHN & BETTIE C
4904 CORO RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

KLAHR JAY D III & RAWLDA
4898 CORO RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

RILEY JENNIFER M
4888 CORO RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

NISBY JEROME
4878 CORO RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

STORY ROBERT B & JEANETTE
4872 HIGH POINT CV
MEMPHIS TN 38109

STORY ROBERT B & JEANETTE
4868 HIGH POINT CV
MEMPHIS TN 38109

HARRIS GEORGIE B
5098 CORO RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

ROBINSON COOPER Y JR
5557 HACKBERRY CV
MEMPHIS TN 38120

HAYDEN LIVING TRUST
10939 CROOKED CREEK CIR

DALLAS TX 75229

TAYLOR JEROME JR
4263 TOMAHAWK ST
MEMPHIS TN 38109

CORO LAKE SUBDIVISION
TRS OF

P O BOX 901153
MEMPHIS TN 38190

SMITH HEZEKIAH & ANNIE L
1678 W DODD RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

BENTLEY LORAINE AND TERRY BENTLEY
AND JOE BENTLEY

4764 CORO RD
MEMPHIS TN 38109

TAYLOR MORISOT & JEANENE E
4774 DODD RD

MEMPHIS TN 38109

BRADLEY JOHN A (ESTATE OF)
1725 PRESTON ST

MEMPHIS TN 38106

TENANT
4773 DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4785 S DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4793 DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4782 DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4805 S DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4808 S DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4814 CORO RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4830 S CORO RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4832 S DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4875 DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4905 S DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
1763 W DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109



TENANT
5041 CORO

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4920 DODD RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
5037 CORO RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
5031 CORO RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
5029 CORO RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
5017 S CORO RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4948 S CORO CV

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4914 CORO RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4864 S HIGH POINT CV
MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4860 S HIGH POINT CV
MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4854 S HIGH POINT CV
MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
4850 S HIGH POINT CV
MEMPHIS, TN 38109

TENANT
5043 S CORO RD

MEMPHIS, TN 38109



CITY OF MEMPHIS 
COUNCIL AGENDA CHECK OFF SHEET 

      ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 | ONE ORIGINAL |         Planning & Development 
 | ONLY STAPLED |          DIVISION 
 |TO DOCUMENTS|     Planning & Zoning    COMMITTEE: 03/01/2022 

DATE 
PUBLIC SESSION: 03/01/2022 

         DATE 
ITEM (CHECK ONE) 
             ORDINANCE              CONDEMNATIONS              GRANT ACCEPTANCE / AMENDMENT 
     X     RESOLUTION               GRANT APPLICATION              REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING 
             OTHER: ______________________________________________________________________________ 
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 
ITEM DESCRIPTION: A resolution approving a motel with +/-120 rooms 
 

CASE NUMBER: SUP 2022-003 
 

DEVELOPMENT: Motel with +/-120 rooms 
 

LOCATION: 2190 East Shelby Drive 
 

COUNCIL DISTRICTS: District 3 and Super District 8 – Positions 1, 2, and 3 
 

OWNER/APPLICANT: Beruk Properties, Inc. 
 

REPRESENTATIVE: The Bray Firm – David Bray 
 

EXISTING ZONING: Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3) 
 

REQUEST: To allow a motel with +/-120 rooms 
 

AREA: +/-3.164 acres 
 

RECOMMENDATION: The Division of Planning and Development recommended Approval with conditions 
The Land Use Control Board recommended Approval with conditions 

 

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Public Hearing Not Required 
First reading/hearing – March 1, 2022 

= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 
PRIOR ACTION ON ITEM: 
(1)                                                                         APPROVAL - (1) APPROVED (2) DENIED 
02/10/2022                                                            DATE 
(1) Land Use Control Board                                  ORGANIZATION - (1) BOARD / COMMISSION 

(2) GOV’T. ENTITY (3) COUNCIL COMMITTEE 
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 
FUNDING: 
(2)                                                                          REQUIRES CITY EXPENDITURE - (1) YES (2) NO 
$                                                                            AMOUNT OF EXPENDITURE 
$                                                                            REVENUE TO BE RECEIVED 
SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDS 
$                                                                            OPERATING BUDGET 
$                                                                            CIP PROJECT #_______________________________ 
$                                                                            FEDERAL/STATE/OTHER 
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 
ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL:        DATE POSITION 
 

_____________________________________________ ____________ PRINCIPAL PLANNER 
 

_____________________________________________ ____________ DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR 
 

_____________________________________________ ____________ ADMINISTRATOR 
 

_____________________________________________ ____________ DIRECTOR (JOINT APPROVAL) 
 

_____________________________________________ ____________ COMPTROLLER 
 

_____________________________________________ ____________ FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 

_____________________________________________ ____________ CITY ATTORNEY 
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 
 

_____________________________________________ ____________ CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
 

_____________________________________________ ____________ COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN 



Memphis City Council 
Summary Sheet 

 
 

SUP 2022-003 
 
 

Resolution requesting a motel with +/-120 rooms: 
 

• This item is a resolution with conditions for a special use permit to allow the 
above; and 

 
• The Division of Planning & Development at the request of the 

Owner(s)/Applicant(s): Beruk Properties, Inc. and Representative(s): The Bray 
Firm – David Bray; and 

 
• Approval of this special use permit will be reflected on the Memphis and Shelby 

County Zoning Atlas; and 
 
• The item may require future public improvement contracts. 

 



RESOLUTION APPROVING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 2190 EAST SHELBY DRIVE, KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER SUP 2022-003. 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, Chapter 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, being a 
section of the Joint Ordinance Resolution No. 5367, dated August 10, 2010, authorizes the Council of the 
City of Memphis to grant a special use permit for certain stated purposes in the various zoning districts; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, Beruk Properties, Inc. filed an application with the Memphis and Shelby County 
Division of Planning and Development to allow a motel; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Division of Planning and Development has received and reviewed the application 
in accordance with procedures, objectives, and standards for special use permits as set forth in Chapter 9.6 
with regard to the proposed development's impacts upon surrounding properties, availability of public 
facilities, both external and internal circulation, land use compatibility, and that the design and amenities 
are consistent with the public interest; and has submitted its findings and recommendation concerning the 
above considerations to the Land Use Control Board; and 
 

WHEREAS, a public hearing in relation thereto was held before the Memphis and Shelby County 
Land Use Control Board on February 10, 2022, and said Board has submitted its findings and 
recommendation concerning the above considerations to the Council of the City of Memphis; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the aforementioned application 
pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-4-202(B)(2)(B)(iii) and has determined that said 
development is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the recommendation of the Land 
Use Control Board and the report and recommendation of the Division of Planning and Development and 
has determined that said development meets the objectives, standards and criteria for a special use permit, 
and said development is consistent with the public interests. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MEMPHIS, that, pursuant to Chapter 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, 
a special use permit is hereby granted for the request use in accordance with the attached conditions. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this permit merely authorizes the filing of applications to 
acquire a Certificate of Use and Occupancy, or a Building Permit, and other required permits and approvals, 
provided that no such Certificate of Use and Occupancy shall be granted until all conditions imposed by 
the Council of the City of Memphis have been met. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution take effect from and after the date it shall 
have been passed by this Council of the City of Memphis, and become effective as otherwise provided by 
law, and thereafter shall be treated as in full force and effect by virtue of passage thereof by the Council of 
the City of Memphis, the public welfare requiring same. 

 



ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CC: Division of Planning and Development 
 – Land Use and Development Services 
 – Office of Construction Enforcement 



CONDITIONS 
 
1. A final site plan, landscape plan, and elevations with exterior finishes shall be submitted for 

administrative review and approval by the Division of Planning and Development. 
 

2. Exterior finishes shall be of high-quality materials. Exterior insulating finishing systems (EIFS) shall 
comprise no more than ten percent (10%) of any building’s exterior finish. 
 

3. No off-premise advertising signs are permitted and any existing shall be removed. 
 

4. Detached signage shall be of the monument sign style.  
 

5. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts. 
 

6. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed with 
curb, gutter and sidewalk. 
 

7. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and gutter 
along the frontage of this site as necessary.  
 

8. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA 
compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet City 
standards. 
 

9. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed land 
use, scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A detailed 
Traffic Impact Study will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates that the 
number for projected trips meets or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy for 
Land Development of the City of Memphis Division of Engineering Design and Policy Review 
Manual. Any required Traffic Impact Study will need to be formally approved by the City of 
Memphis, Traffic Engineering Department. 
 

10. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and 
approval. 
 

11. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City 
Engineer. 



SITE PLAN 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff Writer: Jeffrey Penzes E-mail: jeffrey.penzes@memphistn.gov  

 AGENDA ITEM: 16 
 

CASE NUMBER: SUP 2022-003 L.U.C.B. MEETING: February 10, 2022 
 

LOCATION: 2190 East Shelby Drive 
 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: District 3 and Super District 8 – Positions 1, 2, and 3 
 

OWNER/APPLICANT: Beruk Properties, Inc. 
 

REPRESENTATIVE: The Bray Firm – David Bray 
 

REQUEST: Motel with +/-120 rooms 
 

AREA: +/-3.164 acres 
 

EXISTING ZONING: Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3) 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 

1. The applicant is seeking approval of a motel with +/-120 rooms. As currently proposed, the motel would consist 
of two principal structures of three stories or less. 
 

2. The subject property is located within close proximity to the Memphis International Airport and abuts two 
principal arterials (East Shelby Drive and Airways Boulevard).  
 

3. This proposal is not out of character with the existing adjacent land uses within the immediate vicinity which 
are comprised of commercial, institutional, and multifamily uses. 
 

4. Note the applicant must provide a copy of the sign affidavit showing conformance with the posted notice 
requirements of Sub-Section 9.3.4C of the Unified Development Code prior to or at the public hearing on 
February 10, 2022, or the case will need to be held. 
 

5. Note that the availability of City sanitary sewer is unknown at this time. Once the developer has submitted 
proposed sewer discharge rates to the City’s Sewer Design Department, a determination can be made as to 
available sewer capacity. 
 

6. This project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of the 
neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting the public health, safety, 
and general welfare. 

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0 
 

This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. See further analysis 
on pages 15-16 of this report. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Approval with conditions 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Street Frontage: East Shelby Drive +/-96.06 linear feet 
 Airways Boulevard +/-293.48 linear feet 
 
Zoning Atlas Page:  2435 
 
Parcel ID: 079032 00055 
 
Existing Zoning: Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3) 
 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 
 
The meeting was held at 6:00 PM on Monday, January 31, 2022, on Zoom.com. 
 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required 
to be mailed and signs posted. A total of 45 notices were mailed on January 26, 2022. However, note the 
applicant must provide a copy of the sign affidavit showing conformance with the posted notice requirements 
of Sub-Section 9.3.4C of the Unified Development Code prior to or at the public hearing on February 10, 2022, 
or the case will need to be held.  
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LOCATION MAP 
 

 
Subject property located within the pink circle, Whitehaven neighborhood   

SUBJECT PROPERTY 
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QUOSS SUBDIVISION (1963) 
 

 
Approximate subject outlined in orange, part of lots 1, 2, and 3 (Plat Book 27 Page 5)  
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VICINITY MAP 
 

 
Subject property outlined in orange  
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ZONING MAP 
 

 
Subject property indicated by an orange star 
 
Existing Zoning: Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3) 
 
Surrounding Zoning 
 
North: Residential Urban – 3 (RU-3) 
 
East: Commercial Mixed Use – 1 (CMU-1) and Residential Single-Family – 8 (R-8) then 

Employment (EMP) 
 
South: Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3) and Commercial Mixed Use – 1 (CMU-1) 
 
West: Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3) and Commercial Mixed Use – 1 (CMU-1)  
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LAND USE MAP 
 

 
Subject property indicated by an orange star  
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SITE PHOTOS 
 

 
View of subject property from East Shelby Drive looking north 
 

 
View across East Shelby Drive from subject property looking south   
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View of subject property from Elvis Presley Boulevard looking west 
 

 
View across Elvis Presley Boulevard from subject property looking east  
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SITE PLAN 
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STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Request 
The application and letter of intent have been added to this report. 
 
The request is for a motel with +/-120 rooms 
 
Approval Criteria 
Staff agrees the approval criteria in regard special use permits as set out in Section 9.6.9 of the Unified 
Development Code are met. 
 
9.6.9 Approval Criteria 
No special use permit or planned development shall be approved unless the following findings are made 
concerning the application: 
9.6.9A The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the 

character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters 
affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare. 

9.6.9B  The project will be constructed, arranged and operated so as to be compatible with the 
immediate vicinity and not interfere with the development and use of adjacent property in 
accordance with the applicable district regulations. 

9.6.9C  The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets, 
parking, drainage, refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or 
that the applicant will provide adequately for such services. 

9.6.9D  The project will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of any feature determined by the 
governing bodies to be of significant natural, scenic or historic importance. 

9.6.9E The project complies with all additional standards imposed on it by any particular provisions 
authorizing such use. 

9.6.9F  The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate the 
character of existing standards for development of the adjacent properties. 

9.6.9G  The governing bodies may impose conditions to minimize adverse effects on the neighborhood 
or on public facilities, and to insure compatibility of the proposed development with surrounding 
properties, uses, and the purpose and intent of this development code. 

9.6.9H  Any decision to deny a special use permit request to place, construct, or modify personal wireless 
service facilities shall be in writing and supported by substantial evidence contained in a written 
record, per the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 USC 332(c)(7)(B)(iii). The review body may 
not take into account any environmental or health concerns. 

 
Site Description 
The subject property is a +/-3.164-acre tract. comprised of one parcel (079032 00055), municipally addressed 
as 2190 East Shelby Drive, located in the Whitehaven neighborhood, and zoned Commercial Mixed Use – 3 
(CMU-1). Per the Assessor’s Office, the principal structure on the site was originally built circa 1963 and is a one 
story prefabricated warehouse structure with a ground floor area of 2,304 square feet with an investment grade 
of D and the surrounding land uses are a mixture of commercial, institutional, multifamily, and vacant land. 
 
Conclusions 
The applicant is seeking approval of a motel with +/-120 rooms. As currently proposed, the motel would consist 
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of two principal structures of three stories or less. 
 
The subject property is located within close proximity to the Memphis International Airport and abuts two 
principal arterials (East Shelby Drive and Airways Boulevard).  
 
This proposal is not out of character with the existing adjacent land uses within the immediate vicinity which 
are comprised of commercial, institutional, and multifamily uses. 
 
Note the applicant must provide a copy of the sign affidavit showing conformance with the posted notice 
requirements of Sub-Section 9.3.4C of the Unified Development Code prior to or at the public hearing on 
February 10, 2022, or the case will need to be held. 
 
Note that the availability of City sanitary sewer is unknown at this time. Once the developer has submitted 
proposed sewer discharge rates to the City’s Sewer Design Department, a determination can be made as to 
available sewer capacity. 
 
This project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of the 
neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting the public health, safety, 
and general welfare. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval with conditions. 
 
Conditions 
1. A final site plan, landscape plan, and elevations with exterior finishes shall be submitted for administrative 

review and approval by the Division of Planning and Development. 
 

2. Exterior finishes shall be of high-quality materials. Exterior insulating finishing systems (EIFS) shall 
comprise no more than ten percent (10%) of any building’s exterior finish. 

 
3. No off-premise advertising signs are permitted and any existing shall be removed. 

 
4. Detached signage shall be of the monument sign style.  

 
5. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts. 

 
6. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed with 

curb, gutter and sidewalk. 
 

7. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and gutter along 
the frontage of this site as necessary.  
 

8. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA 
compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet City 



Staff Report February 10, 2022 
SUP 2022-003 Page 13 
 

 
13 

 

standards. 
 

9. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed land use, 
scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A detailed Traffic Impact 
Study will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates that the number for projected 
trips meets or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy for Land Development of the 
City of Memphis Division of Engineering Design and Policy Review Manual. Any required Traffic Impact 
Study will need to be formally approved by the City of Memphis, Traffic Engineering Department. 

 
10. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval. 

 
11. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City Engineer.  



Staff Report February 10, 2022 
SUP 2022-003 Page 14 
 

 
14 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred: 
 
City/County Engineer:    
1. Standard Subdivision Contract or Right-Of-Way Permit as required in Section 5.5.5 of the Unified 

Development Code. 
 
Sewers: 
2. The availability of City sanitary sewer is unknown at this time. Once the developer has submitted proposed 

sewer discharge rates to the City’s Sewer Design Dept., a determination can be made as to available sewer 
capacity.   

 
3. If City sanitary sewer is determined to be available, all sewer connections must be designed and installed by 

the developer. This service is no longer offered by the Public Works Division. 
 
Roads: 
4. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and gutter along 

the frontage of this site as necessary.  
 
5. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA 

compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet City 
standards. 

 
Traffic Control Provisions: 
6. The developer shall provide a traffic control plan to the city engineer that shows the phasing for each street 

frontage during demolition and construction of curb gutter and sidewalk. Upon completion of sidewalk and 
curb and gutter improvements, a minimum 5 foot wide pedestrian pathway shall be provided throughout 
the remainder of the project. In the event that the existing right of way width does not allow for a 5 foot 
clear pedestrian path, an exception may be considered. 

 
7. Any closure of the right of way shall be time limited to the active demolition and construction of sidewalks 

and curb and gutter. Continuous unwarranted closure of the right of way shall not be allowed for the 
duration of the project. The developer shall provide on the traffic control plan, the time needed per phase 
to complete that portion of the work. Time limits will begin on the day of closure and will be monitored by 
the Engineering construction inspectors on the job.  

 
8. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed land use, 

scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A detailed Traffic Impact 
Study will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates that the number for projected 
trips meets or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy for Land Development of the 
City of Memphis Division of Engineering Design and Policy Review Manual. Any required Traffic Impact Study 
will need to be formally approved by the City of Memphis, Traffic Engineering Department. 

 
Curb Cuts/Access: 
9. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts. 
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10. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed with curb, 

gutter and sidewalk. 
 
Drainage: 
11. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior 

to recording of the final plat. 
 
12. Drainage improvements, including possible on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard 

Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of Memphis/Shelby County 
Storm Water Management Manual. 

 
13. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City Engineer.   
 
14. The following note shall be placed on the final plat of any development requiring on-site storm water 

detention facilities: The areas denoted by "Reserved for Storm Water Detention" shall not be used as a 
building site or filled without first obtaining written permission from the City and/or County Engineer.  The 
storm water detention systems located in these areas, except for those parts located in a public drainage 
easement, shall be owned and maintained by the property owner and/or property owners' association.  Such 
maintenance shall be performed so as to ensure that the system operates in accordance with the approved 
plan on file in the City and/or County Engineer's Office.  Such maintenance shall include, but not be limited 
to removal of sedimentation, fallen objects, debris and trash, mowing, outlet cleaning, and repair of drainage 
structures. 

 
15. The developer should be aware of his obligation under 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14) and TCA 69-3-101 et. seq. to 

submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to the Tennessee Division of Water Pollution Control to address the discharge 
of storm water associated with the clearing and grading activity on this site. 

 
City/County Fire Division:    
• All design and construction shall comply with the 2021 edition of the International Fire Code (as locally 

amended) and referenced standards.  
 

• Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503. Where security gates are installed that affect required 
fire apparatus access roads, they shall comply with section 503.6 (as amended).  
 

• Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.  
 

• Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such 
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except when 
approved alternate methods of protection are provided. 
 

• A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of complete 
construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code Enforcement. 

 
City Real Estate:    No comments received. 
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City/County Health Department:  No comments received. 
 
Shelby County Schools:   No comments received. 
 
Construction Code Enforcement:  No comments received. 
 
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:  No comments received. 
 
Office of Sustainability and Resilience: No comments received. 
 
Office of Comprehensive Planning:   
Site Address/location: 2190 E Shelby Dr. 
Land Use Designation (see page 104 of the Memphis 3.0 General Plan for details): High Intensity commercial & 
Services (CSH)  
 
Based on the future land use and existing adjacent land use and zoning the proposal IS CONSISTENT with the 
Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The following information about the land use designation can be found on pages 76 – 122 of the Memphis 3.0 
General Plan: 
 
1. FUTURE LAND USE PLANNING MAP 

 
Red polygon indicates the application sites on the Future Land Use Map. 

 
2. Land use description & applicability: 
High Intensity Commercial and Service areas are similar to low intensity 
areas in that they also attract residents from near and far for various 
commercial businesses and can service greater than a 3-mile radius. These 
areas are auto-oriented and located outside of anchors. Building sizes can 
vary in height, but have a much greater floor footprint with often more 
leasable space than low intensity areas, and often will not be suitable for 
future intensification of the area. 
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“CSH” Goals/Objectives: 
Maintenance of larger-scale commercial centers where viable. 
 
“CSH” Form & Location Characteristics: 
Commercial and services uses with mixed use encouraged along avenues, boulevards and parkways as 
identified in the Street Types Map. 1-7 stories height. 
 
The applicant is seeking for a special use permit with the intension developing a 120-room motel at 2190 E 
Shelby Dr. The request meets the criteria because the proposed use would be a three-storied commercial use 
(motel), which is compatible with the form and locational characteristics of CSH. 
 
3. Existing, Adjacent Land Use and Zoning 

The subject site is surrounded by the following land uses: Institutional, Industrial, Multi-Family, and 
Commercial. The subject site is surrounded by the following zoning district: CMU-3, CMU-1, and RU-3. This 
requested land use is compatible with the adjacent land use because existing land uses surrounding the 
parcels is similar in nature to the requested use. 
 
4. Degree of Change map 

 
Red polygon denotes the proposed site in Degree of Change area. There is no degree of change. 
 

5. Degree of Change Descriptions  

N/A 
 
Based on the information provided, the proposal IS CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan.  
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APPLICATION 
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LETTER OF INTENT 
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LETTERS RECEIVED 
 
No letters received at the time of completion of this report. 



 
1 

LAND USE CONTROL BOARD RECOMMENDATION 
 
At its regular meeting on Thursday, February 10, 2022, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control 
Board held a public hearing on the following application: 
 
CASE NUMBER: SUP 2022-003 
 
LOCATION: 2190 East Shelby Drive 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): District 3 and Super District 8 – Positions 1, 2, and 3 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Beruk Properties, Inc. 
 
REPRESENTATIVE: The Bray Firm – David Bray 
 
REQUEST: To allow a motel with +/-120 rooms 
 
EXISTING ZONING: Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3) 
 
AREA: +/-3.164 acres 
 
The following spoke in support of the application: None 
 
The following spoke in opposition the application: None 
 
The Land Use Control Board reviewed the application and the staff report. A motion was made and 
seconded to recommend approval with conditions. 
 
The motion passed by a vote of 9-0 on the consent agenda. 
 
 
Respectfully, 

 
Jeffrey Penzes 
Principal Planner 
Land Use and Development Services 
Division of Planning and Development 
 
Cc: Committee Members 
 File  
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SUP 2022-003 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. A final site plan, landscape plan, and elevations with exterior finishes shall be submitted for 

administrative review and approval by the Division of Planning and Development. 
 

2. Exterior finishes shall be of high-quality materials. Exterior insulating finishing systems (EIFS) shall 
comprise no more than ten percent (10%) of any building’s exterior finish. 
 

3. No off-premise advertising signs are permitted and any existing shall be removed. 
 

4. Detached signage shall be of the monument sign style.  
 

5. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts. 
 

6. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed 
with curb, gutter and sidewalk. 
 

7. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and gutter 
along the frontage of this site as necessary.  
 

8. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA 
compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet 
City standards. 
 

9. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed land 
use, scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A detailed 
Traffic Impact Study will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates that the 
number for projected trips meets or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy 
for Land Development of the City of Memphis Division of Engineering Design and Policy Review 
Manual. Any required Traffic Impact Study will need to be formally approved by the City of Memphis, 
Traffic Engineering Department. 
 

10. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and 
approval. 
 

11. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City 
Engineer. 
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SITE PLAN 
 

 



 
City Hall – 125 N. Main Street, Suite 468 – Memphis, Tennessee 38103 – (901) 636-6619 

 
 
February 15, 2022 
 
Beruk Properties, Inc. 
3264 W. Sarazens Circle 
Memphis, TN 38125 
 
Sent via electronic mail to (applicant’s representative): dgbray@comcast.net 
 
Case Number: SUP 2022-003 
LUCB Recommendation: Approval with conditions 
 
Dear applicant, 
 
On Thursday, February 10, 2022, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board 
recommended approval of your special use permit application to allow a motel with +/-120 rooms 
at 2190 East Shelby Drive, subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. A final site plan, landscape plan, and elevations with exterior finishes shall be submitted for 

administrative review and approval by the Division of Planning and Development. 
 

2. Exterior finishes shall be of high-quality materials. Exterior insulating finishing systems (EIFS) 
shall comprise no more than ten percent (10%) of any building’s exterior finish. 
 

3. No off-premise advertising signs are permitted and any existing shall be removed. 
 

4. Detached signage shall be of the monument sign style.  
 

5. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts. 
 

6. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed 
with curb, gutter and sidewalk. 
 

7. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and 
gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.  
 

8. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA 
compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to 
meet City standards. 
 

9. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed 
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land use, scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A 
detailed Traffic Impact Study will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report 
indicates that the number for projected trips meets or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-
Traffic Impact Policy for Land Development of the City of Memphis Division of Engineering 
Design and Policy Review Manual. Any required Traffic Impact Study will need to be formally 
approved by the City of Memphis, Traffic Engineering Department. 
 

10. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and 
approval. 
 

11. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City 
Engineer. 

 
This application will be forwarded, for final action, to the Council of the City of Memphis. The Council 
will review your application in a committee meeting prior to voting on it in a public hearing. The 
applicant or the applicant’s representative(s) shall be in attendance at all meetings and hearings. 
 
It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact the City Council Records Office to determine when the 
application is scheduled to be heard at committee and in public session. The City Council Records 
Office may be reached at (901) 636-6792. 
 
If for some reason you choose to withdraw your application, a letter should be mailed to the Land 
Use and Development Services Department of the Division of Planning and Development at the 
address provided above or emailed to the address provided below. 
 
If you have questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (901) 636-6619 or via 
email at jeffrey.penzes@memphistn.gov. 
 
 
Respectfully, 

 
Jeffrey Penzes 
Principal Planner 
Land Use and Development Services 
Division of Planning and Development 
 
Cc: David Bray, The Bray Firm 
 File 



MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY

Record Summary for Special Use Permit

Record Detail Information

Record Type: Special Use Permit Record Status: Assignment

Opened Date: January 7, 2022

Record Number: SUP 2022-003

Record Name: 2190 E Shelby Dr

Expiration Date: 

Description of Work: SEE ATTACHMENTS

Parent Record Number: 

Address: 2190 E SHELBY DR, MEMPHIS 38116

Owner Information

Primary Owner Name Owner Address Owner Phone

609 ROXBURGH DR, COLLIERVILLE, TN 

38017

BRYAN RICHARD CYes

Parcel Information

Parcel No:

079032  00055
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Contact Information

Organization NameName Contact Type Phone

Beruk Propertie, Inc. Property Owner 

of Record

(000) 

000-0000
Address

, TN

Beruk Propertie, Inc. Applicant (000) 

000-0000

Suffix: 
Address

, TN

, TN

, TN

, TN

, TN

, TN

The Bray Firm Representative (901) 

383-8668
Address

, TN

Fee Information

Date AssessedBalanceStatusFeesQuantityFee ItemInvoice # Fee CodeUnit

PLNGSPUSE

01

01/07/20220.00INVOICED500.001Special Use Permit 

Fee - 5 acres or less 

(Base Fee)

1351689

Total Fee Invoiced: $500.00 Total Balance: $0.00

Payment Information

Payment Amount Method of Payment

Check$500.00

Data Fields

PREAPPLICATION MEETING

Name of DPD Planner Brett Ragsdale

Date of Meeting 01/04/2022

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Application Type New Special Use Permit (SUP)

List any relevant former Docket / Case 

Number(s) related to previous applications on 

this site

-
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Is this application in response to a citation, stop 

work order, or zoning letter

No

If yes, please provide a copy of the citation, stop 

work order, and/or zoning letter along with any 

other relevant information

-

APPROVAL CRITERIA

A) The project will not have a substantial or 

undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the 

character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, 

parking, utility facilities and other matters 

affecting the public health, safety, and general 

welfare

SEE ATTACHMENTS

B) The project will be constructed, arranged and 

operated so as to be compatible with the 

immediate vicinity and not interfere with the 

development and use of adjacent property in 

accordance with the applicable district 

regulations

SEE ATTACHMENTS

C) The project will be served adequately by 

essential public facilities and services such as 

streets, parking, drainage, refuse disposal, fire 

protection and emergency services, water and 

sewers; or that the applicant will provide 

adequately for such services

SEE ATTACHMENTS

D) The project will not result in the destruction, 

loss or damage of any feature determined by the 

governing bodies to be of significant natural, 

scenic or historic importance

SEE ATTACHMENTS

E) The project complies with all additional 

standards imposed on it by any particular 

provisions authorizing such use

SEE ATTACHMENTS

F) The request will not adversely affect any plans 

to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate 

the character of existing standards for 

development of the adjacent properties

SEE ATTACHMENTS

GIS INFORMATION

Case Layer   BOA1932-018-CO, BOA1968-005-CO, 

BOA1957-012-CO

Central Business Improvement District No

Class C

Downtown Fire District No
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Historic District -

Land Use INSTITUTIONAL

Municipality MEMPHIS

Overlay/Special Purpose District -

Zoning CMU-3

State Route 1

Lot 1&2

Subdivision QUOSS

Planned Development District -
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